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Capacity Building Workshop on Partnerships for Improving the Performance of 

Water Utilities in the Asia and Pacific Region 
25--27 July 2006, Bangkok, Thailand 

 
List of Participants 

 
Participants from National and Regional Water Utilities and Networks 
 
Afghanistan  
Mr. Keramuddin Djallalzada  
Advisor to the Minister, Water Supply & Canalization Sector  
Ministry of Urban Development and Housing 
Email: mughoffice@yahoo.com 
Tel.: +93 799 113600 
Address: Microrayan 3rd Oposite to Azadi Press 
 
Australia 
John MacKillop  
Director, MacKillop & Associates Pty Ltd  
jmackil@attglobal.net 
Fax: +61-2-9651-2655  
Tel.: +61-412-99-44-99  
Address: P.O. Box 3311 Dural, NSW 2158 Australia 
 
Bangladesh, Dhaka  
Mr. Hedayetullah Al Mamoon  
Managing Director  
Water and Sewerage Authority (WASA)  
mddwasa@bangla.net  
Fax: +880-2-812109  
Tel.: +880 2 8116792  
Address: Dhaka WASA, WASA Bhaban; 2nd Floor, 98, Kazi Nazrul Islam Avenue; 
Kawran Bazar, Dhaka-1215, Bangladesh 
 
Bhutan, Thimpu  
Mr. Kezang Jamtsho   
Secretary for the Bhutan Water Partners Association, Project Coordinator, Decentralized 
Rural Development Project  
Ministry of Agriculture  
k_jamtsho@moa.gov.bt, kjamtsho@yahoo.com  
Fax: + 975 2 323562  
Tel.: +975 2 322228 
Address: Department of Agriculture, Ministry of Agriculture, Thimphu, Bhutan 



2 

Cambodia, Phnom Penh  
Dr.-Ing. Visoth Chea  
Assistant General Director  
Phnom Penh Water Supply Authority 
CHEA@ppwsa.com.kh  
Fax: +855 23 428 969  
Tel.: +855 23 724046 
Address: #45 St.106, Phnom Penh, Cambodia 
 
China, Beijing  
Mr. Pan Anjun 
Head of Science and Education Division of Beijing Water Authority  
Beijing Water Authority  
panaj@bjwater.gov.cn    
Fax: +8610 6855 6917  
Tel.: +86 (10) 6855 6928  
Address: No.5 Yuyuantan South Road, Haidian District, Beijing 100038, P.R.C. 
 
China, Beijing  
Ms. Tian Qi  
Deputy Chief of Water Affairs Division in the Department of Water Resources  
Ministry of Water Resources  
tianqi@mwr.gov.cn 
Fax: +86-10-63202912  
Tel: +86-10-63202899  
Address: Water Affairs Division, Department of Water Resources, Ministry of Water 
Resources, Baiguang Rd., Beijing 100053 
 
India, Bangalore  
Mr. N.C. Muniyappa  
Chairman  
Bangalore Water Supply and Sewage Board  
chairman@bwssb.org, corporatecarekk@airtelindia.com  
Fax: +91 80-22945101 
Tel:+91 80-22945100 
Address: Bangalore Water Supply and Sewage Board, 
Ist Floor, Cauvery Bhavan,  
Bangalore 560009, India 
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India, Bangalore  
P.B. Ramamurthy  
Chairman and Managing Director  
Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board, Bangalore, India  
kwbblhmd@rediffmail.com 
Fax: +91 11-080-26539296, +91 11-080-26539206 
Office: +91 11-080- 26539003 
+91 11-080- 41106503 
+91 11-080-41106506 
Address: Karnataka Urban Water Supply and Drainage Board,  
# 6, Jal Bhavan, 
Bannerghatta Main Road, 
Bangalore – 560 029. 
Karnataka State, India 
 
India, Chennai  
Mr. Vibhu Nayar  
Project Director  
Tamil Nadu Rural Water Supply Programme 
pdvibhu65@yahoo.co.in, vibhunayar@yahoo.com   
Fax: +91-44-28524907, +91-44-28588441  
Tel.: +91-44-28524907 
Address: III  Floor, Tamil Nadu Water supply and Drainage Board (TWAD) Building,   
Rajaji Salai, Chennai 600 005, India 
 
Indonesia, Surabaya, East Java 
Mr. Ansari Siregar 
Distribution Director  
 Water Utility (PDAM) Surabaya   
bicadept@hotmail.com   
Fax: +62 - 31 - 5030100  
Tel.: +62 - 31 - 5039373  
Addresss: Jl. Mayjen Prof. Dr. Moestopo No. 2, Surabaya, East Java, Indonesia 
 
Indonesia, Pontianak, West Kalimantan  
Mr. Syahril Japarin 
President Director 
Water Utility (PDAM) Kota Pontianak  
syahril_j@yahoo.com  
Fax: +62 - 561 – 736057 
Tel.: +62 - 561 – 767326 
Address: Jl. Iman Bonjol No. 430, Pontianak 78123, West Kalimantan, Indonesia 
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Japan, Tokyo  
Mr. Kenei Ishii 
Director of Water Works Engineering General Institute  
Japan Water Works Association  
k.ishii@jwwa.or.jp  
Fax: +81-3-3262-2244  
Tel.: +81-3-3264-2337 
Address: 4-8-9, Kudan-Minami Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan, 102-0074 
 
Japan, Tokyo  
Mr. Masao Shibuya   
Chief of General Affairs Secretariat 
General Affairs Division, General Affairs Department 
Japan Water Works Association  
shibuya@jwwa.or.jp  
Fax: +81-3-3262-2244  
Tel: +81-3-3264-2281  
Address: 4-8-9, Kudan-Minami, Tokyo, Japan Zip:102-0074 
 
Japan, Tokyo  
Mr. Naoya Tanaka  
Manager, Waterworks Information Division Iron Pipe Corporation, KUBOTA 
Corporation ltd., Japan Water Works Association  
naoya-t@nk.kubota.co.jp  
Fax: +81 3 3245 3885  
Tel: +81 3 3245 3191 
Address: 103 8310 
 
Japan, Tokyo  
Mr. Osamu Nakagome  
Manager of International Business Division Environmental Engineering Company, 
EBARA Corporation ltd., Japan Water Works Association 
nakagome.osamu@ebara.com 
Fax: +81-3-5461-6011 
Tel: +81-3-5783-8535  
Address: 1-6-27 Konan Minatoku Tokyo 108-8480 Japan 
 
Laos, Vientiane   
Mr. Noupheuak Virabouth  
Director  
Water Supply Authority DHUP, MCTPC  
mctpcwwa@laotel.com, lvirabouth@yahoo.com 
Fax: +856 21451826  
Tel: +856 21451826  
Department of Housing and Urban Planning, MCTPC, Lane Xang Avenue, Vientiane, 
Lao PDR 
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Malaysia, Penang  
Dato' Ir. Liew Chook San  
General Manager  
Penang Water Supply Corporation  
liew@pba.com.my 
Fax: +604-2627418  
Tel: +604-2610169 
Address: Level 32, KOMTAR 
Penang Road,  
10000 Penang, MALAYSIA 
 
Malaysia 
Mohd Zin Othman 
Assistant General Manager  
Ranhill Water Services  
mzin@saj.com.my  
Fax: +60 7 276 3030 Tel: +60 7 276 2020 
Address: Level 4, Matang Building, 
83 Jalan Langkasuka, 
Larkin Industrial Area, 
80350 Johor Bahru, Johor 
Malaysia 
 
Mongolia, Ulaanbaatar  
Mr Altankhuyag Orgilt  
Engineer of Project Implementation Unit  
Ulaanbaatar Water Supply and Sewerage Authority  
aorgilt@yahoo.com, usag@mongol.net 
Fax: +976 11 311013  
Tel.: +976 11 311013 
Address: Water Supply and Sewerage Authority,  
Tokyo Street 5. Ulaanbaatar 49, Mongolia 
 
Myanmar, Yangon  
Ms Thwe Naing OO  
Executive Engineer, Engineering Department Water and Sanitation 
Yangon City Development Committee (YCDC)  
thwenaingoo@gmail.com 
Tel.: +95 1 382990  
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Nepal, Katmandu  
Dharma Kumar Bajimaya   
General Manager  
Nepal Water Supply Corporation  
dbajimaya@hotmail.com, wsc@mos.com.np 
Fax: +977-1-4262229, +977-1-4259824  
Tel.: 977-1-4262202/4262205/4262211  
Nepal Water Supply Corporation, Tripureshwar Marg, Kathmandu, Nepal 
 
Pakistan  
Mr. Mazhar Ali Khan  
Special Secretary, Public Health Engineering  
Housing, Urban Development & Public Health Engineering Department, Government of 
the Punjab  
splsecretary_phed@yahoo.com 
Fax: +92 42 9213061   
Tel.: +92 42 9210618, +92 42 9210620  
Address: Government of the Punjab, Public Health Engineering Department, 2-Lake 
Road, Lahore, Pakistan  
 
Pakistan, Islamabad 
Dr. Faisal Awan  
Director Project Management Office  Capital Development Authority (CDA) 
drfaisalawan@cda.gov.pk  
Fax: +92-51-2891043  
Tel.: +92-51-9211588 
Address: Project Management Office. Executive Block, Khayaban-e-Suharwardy, 
Islamabad 
 
Philippines  
Mr. Romeo P. Calara  
General Manager  
Angeles City Water District  
acwater@digitelone.com; pawd@ultimate.info.com.ph  
Fax: +63 45 888-7222, +63 45 888-4891, 63 45 323-4209  
Tel.: +63 45 888-7222; +63 45323-4209  
Address: Pampang Road, Brgy. Lourdes Northwest 
Angeles City, Pampanga 2009, Philippines 
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Republic of Korea, Seoul 
Dr Young-June Choi  
Director of Technology Development   
Office of Waterworks, Seoul Metropolitan Government  
Youngjune@citizen.seoul.kr, youngjune@seoul.go.kr,  
Fax: +82-2-2049-1102 
Tel.: +82-2-2049-1006 
Address: 130-1, Guwi-2-Dong, Kwangjin-Ku, Seoul, Korea 143-820 
 
Singapore  
Mr. Kevin Khng   
Public Utilities Board Singapore  
Kevin_KHNG@pub.gov.sg  
Fax: +65 67313023  
Tel.: +65 62358869  
Address: 111 Somerset Road #15-01 
Singapore 238164 
 
Singapore 
Mr. Arasu Sivaraman Assistant Driector 
Public Utilities Board Singapore 
Arasu_SIVARAMAN@pub.gov.sg 
Fax: +65 67313023 
Tel.: +65 67313528 
Address: 111 Somerset Road #15-01 
Singapore 238164 
 
Sri Lanka, Colombo 
Mr. S.R.J.R. Senanayake  
Additional General Manager (Development)   
National Water Supply & Drainage Board (NWS&DB)  
jayanatharanjith@hotmail.com, trwb@sltnet.lk  
Fax: +94 11 2626176, + 94 5522389  
Tel.:+94 11 2632355, +94 11 5522389 
NWSDB Developement Section, P.O. Box 14, Mt. Lavinia, Sri Lanka 
 
Thailand, Bangkok 
Mr. Kamol Prasertsirivatna   
Director of Project Management Department  Metropolitan Waterworks Authority (MWA) 
suwaramail@yahoo.com 
Fax: +66 2 503 9493  
Tel.: +662 503 9455  
Address: 400 Prachachuen Rd, Thungsonghong, Laksi Dist. Bangkok, Thailand 
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Mr. Wutichai  Rangsiyawath  
Assistant Governor (Water Production System)  
Metropolitan Waterworks Authority (MWA) 
suwaramail@yahoo.com, rwuti@mwa.co.th  
Fax: +66 2 503 9806  
Tel: +662 504 0071  
Address: 400 Prachachuen Rd, Thungsonghong, Laksi Dist. Bangkok, Thailand 
 
Thailand, Bangkok 
Dr. Wacharin Pookaothong 
Director of Business Research and Analysis Division  
Provincial Water Works Authority of Thailand   
wpookaotong@yahoo.com 
Fax: +662  2 5525341  
Tel.:+662 2 5518900  
Address: 72 Chaengwattana 1 Laksi, Bangkok 10210, Thailand   
 
Mr. Pisit Hongvanichakul  
Director of Policy and Plan Division  
Provincial Water Works Authority of Thailand   
wpookaotong@yahoo.com 
Fax: +662 2 9734804, +662  2 5525341  
Tel.: +662 2 5518300 or +662 2 5518900  
Address: 72 Chaengwattana 1 Laksi, Bangkok 10210, Thailand 
 
Vietnam, Hanoi  
Mr. Nguyen Ton  
President  
Vietnam Water Supply and Sewerage Association  
seawun@vnn.vn, vkquyen@hn.vnn.vn  
Fax: +84-4-9762921  
Tel.: +84-4-9762920  
Address: 127B Bui Thi Xuan, Hai Ba Trung District, Hanoi, Vietnam  
 
Mr. Nguyen Ba Liem 
Vietnam Water Supply and Sewerage Association 
 
African Water Association (AfWA) 
Morroco, Rabat 
Eng. Abdelali I Zerouali  
President of Scientific and Technical Council, African Water Association and Director 
Office National de l’Eau Potable du Maroc (ONEP) azerouali@onep.org.ma    + 212 
37 65 76 82 + 2123775 91 60 (Home: + 2126118 22 33) ONEP Complexe Bouregreg, 
Avenue Akreuch - Rabat 
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South East Asian Water Utilities Network (SEAWUN) 
Indonesia, Jakarta  
Mr. Kumala Siregar  
President  
South East Asian Water Utilities Network (SEAWUN)  
rika.rachmawati@palyja.co.id, ondeoservice@cbn.net.id 
Fax: +62 21 572 4425, +62 21 5724418  
Tel.: +62 21 572 4422,+62 21 572 4410 
Address: PT. PALYJA (Pam Lyonnaise Jaya) 
Sentral Senayan I 
Office Tower 7th Floor 
Jl. Asia Afrika No.8, Jakarta 10270 
Indonesia 
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International Organizations  
 
UN DESA 
K.S. Jomo   
jomo@un.org 
Assistant-Secretary-General 
United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
 
UN DESA 
Manuel B. Dengo 
Chief, Water, Natural Resources and SIDS Branch 
Division for Sustainable Development 
United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
dengo@un.org 
 
UN DESA 
David O'Connor   
Division for Sustainable Development 
Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
oconnor3@un.org 
 
UN DESA 
Aslam Chaudhry 
Interregional Adviser (Water) 
Division for Sustainable Development 
Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
chaudhry@un.org 
Tel: +1 212-963-8558 
Fax: +1 212-963-4340   
 
UN DESA 
Kenzo Hiroki 
Division for Sustainable Development 
Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
hiroki@un.org 
      
UN DESA 
Frederik Pischke   
Division for Sustainable Development 
Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
pischke@un.org  
Tel.: +1 212 963 1920 
Fax: +1 212 963 4340   
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UN ESCAP 
Mr. Le Huu Ti  
Sustainable Development and Water Resources Section 
Environment & Sustainable Development Division 
ti.unescap@un.org 
 
ISO/TC224 Secretariat  
France Paris 
Mr. Jean-Luc Redaud  
Chairman TC ISO224  
jean-luc.redaud@agriculture.gouv.fr 
Tel.: +33-149555635  
Address: 140 b rue de Rennes, 75006 Paris, France 
 
UN-Habitat  
Dr Kulwant Singh  
Chief Technical Advisor, Water for Asian Cities, India  
UN-HABITAT  
Kulwant.Singh@unhabitat.org, kulwant2002@gmail.com  
Fax: +91-11-24104961  
Tel.: +91-11-42225019  
Address: EP-16/17 Chandragupta Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi 110021, India 
 
UN-Habitat 
Mr. Andre Dzikus   
Programme Manager, WSIB UN Habitat  
andre.dzikus@unhabitat.org 
Fax: +254207623588  
Tel. : +254207623060  
Address: UN-HABITAT, P.O.Box 30030, Nairobi, Kenya 
 
GTZ  
Mr. Nadim Mulhem  
Head of Water Programme  
German Technical Cooperation (GTZ)  
nadim.mulhem@gtz.de 
Fax: +972 2 240 8874 
Tel.: +972 2 296 9212  
Address: PO Box 38383, East Jerusalem 91383 
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SIWI  
Mr. Sven Erik Skogsfors  
former CEO SIWI  
Forest Stream / Stockholm International Water Institute (SIWI) 
s.skogsfors@telia.com 
Fax: + 46 8 383403  
Tel: +46 8 383403  
Address: Berghamns Brygga 5, 16571 Hässelby,  Sweden 
 
USGAB  
Mr. Gerard Payen  
Member of the UN Secretary General's Advisory Board on Water and Sanitation   
gerard.payen@m4x.org  
+33 1 56605650  
+33 1 56605007  
54 Av. Moche, 75008 Paris, France 
 
PSI 
Mr. David Boys  
Member of the UN Secretary General's Advisory Board on Water and Sanitation  
Public Services International  
David.Boys@world-psi.org  
Fax: +33 4 50 40 73 20  
Tel.: +33 4 50 40 11 65 
Address: 
PSI  
Violeta Corral  
Public Services International, Manila 
lbcorral@pacific.net.ph 
 
Mr. Chaiwat Vorapeboonpong 
Union Advisor 
PSI-Thai Affiliates Council (PTAC)  
psithai@truemail.co.th 
Fax: +662-981-7313  
Tel.: +662-981-7316  
Address: Labour Union of Metropolitan Waterworks Authority 
(LUMWA) 400 Prachacheun Road, Laksi, Bangkok 10210, Thailand 
 
Ms. Meera Mehta 
Senior Financial Specialist, Water and Sanitation Program  
World Bank  
mmehta@worldbank.org 
Fax: +254-20-3226386 
Tel.: +254-20-3226304 
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UNSGAB  
Mr. Antonio Miranda  
Member of the UN Secretary General's Advisory Board on Water and Sanitation   
amirandaneto@yahoo.com 
    
IWA  
Dr. Darren Saywell  
Regional Director  
International Water Association (IWA)  
darren.saywell@iwahq.org.uk 
Fax: +44 207 654 5555  
Tel.: +44 (0)20 7654 5500 (Direct -5542)  
Address: Alliance House, 12 Caxton Street, SW1H-0QS; London 
  
JICA 
Mikio Ishiwatari  
Senior Advisor  
Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA)  
Ishiwatari.Mikio@jica.go.jp  
Fax: +81-3-3269-6992  
Tel.: +81-3-3269-3851  
Address: 10-6 Ichigaya Honmura-cho, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 
162-8433 Japan 
 
ISDR 
Ms Christel Rose  
rosec@un.org 
 
UNDP 
Mr. Sergio Feld  
Environment Advisor  
UNDP Regional Center, Bangkok  
sergio.feld@undp.org  
Fax: +66 2 288 3032  
Tel.: + 66 2 288 1990  
3rd Floor, UN Service Building, United Nations Building, Rajdamnern Nok Ave., 
Bangkok, Thailand 
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UNDP  
Mr. Batdelger Luuzan 
PPPUE Associate Specialist  
UNDP Regional Center, Bangkok  
batdelger.luuzan@undp.org  
+66 2 288 3032  
+ 66 2 288 2710  
3rd Floor, UN Service Building, United Nations Building, Rajdamnern Nok Ave., 
Bangkok, Thailand 
 
USAID 
John Pasch   
USAID, Regional Development Mission 
Regional Water Policy Advisor  
jpasch@usaid.gov  
Fax: +66 2 263 7400 
Fax: +66 2 263 7499 
Diethelm Towers A, 10th Floor, 93/1 Wireless Road, Bangkok 10330, Thailand 
 
USAID  
Mr. Niels van Dijk   
USAID Contractor 
Deputy Chief of Party, Environmental Cooperation - Asia 
nvandijk@eco-asia.org 
Fax: +662 651 8864 
Tel.: +662 651 8826 ext. 120 
Address: SG Tower, 5th Floor, Unit 506, 16/1 Soi Mahadlek Luang 3, Rajdamari Road, 
Patumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand 
    
USAID 
Arie Istandar 
USAID Contractor 
Regional Water Coordinator 
Environmental Cooperation – Asia 
aistander@eco-asia.org 
Fax: +662 651 8864 
Tel.: +662 651 8826 ext. 111 
Address: SG Tower, 5th Floor, Unit 506, 16/1 Soi Mahadlek Luang 3, Rajdamari Road, 
Patumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand 
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ADB 
Hubert Jenny 
ADB, Infrastructure Division, Southeast Asia Department 
hjenny@adb.org 
Fax: +63 2 636 2336 
Tel.: +63 2 632 6479 
Address: 6 ADB Avenue, Mandaluyong City, 1550 Metro Manila, Philippines  


